TD / Engineering and Fabrication
Specification # 5520-TR-333762

January 14, 2004

Rev.  None


	  f
	Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory

Batavia, IL 60510



	TEVATRON

ELECTROSTATIC SEPARATOR

170 KV POLARITY REVERSING SWITCH



	Reference Drawing(s):

Polarity Reversing Switch

2214-ME-276604



	Project #/Task #:  MERGEFIELD ProjectTaskNo 
	Job #:  MERGEFIELD JobNo 

	Released by:  MERGEFIELD ReleasedBy 
	Magnet/Device Series:  MERGEFIELD Series 

	Date:  MERGEFIELD ReleasedDate 
	Scan Pages:

	Prepared by:  B. Jensen

	Title
	Signature
	Date

	TD / E&F Process Engineering
	Bob Jensen

Bob Jensen / Designee
	1/14/04

	TD / E&F Assembly
	Glenn Smith

Glenn Smith / Designee
	1/14/04

	TD / E&F Project Engineer
	Rodger Bossert

Rodger Bossert / Designee
	1/14/04

	TD / E&F Fabrication Manager
	John Carson

John Carson / Designee
	1/14/04


Revision Page
	Revision
	Step No.
	Revision Description
	TRR No.
	Date

	None
	N/A
	Initial Release
	N/A
	1/14/04

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


Ensure appropriate memos and specific instructions are placed with the traveler before issuing the sub traveler binder to production.

1.0
General Notes
1.1
White (Lint Free) Gloves (Fermi stock 2250-1800) or Surgical Latex Gloves

 (Fermi stock 2250-2494) shall be worn by all personnel when handling all product parts after the parts have been prepared/cleaned.

1.2
All steps that require a sign-off shall include the Technician/Inspectors first initial and full last name.

1.3
No erasures or white out will be permitted to any documentation.  All incorrectly entered data shall be corrected by placing a single line through the error, initial and date the error before adding the correct data.

1.4
All Discrepancy Reports issued shall be recorded in the left margin next to the applicable step.

1.5
All personnel performing steps in this traveler must have documented training for this traveler and associated operating procedures.

1.6
Personnel shall perform all tasks in accordance with current applicable ES&H guidelines and those specified within the step.

1.7
Cover the magnet assembly with green Herculite (Fermi stock 1740-0100) when not being serviced or assembled.

1.8
All Room Cure Epoxy to be applied at an ambient temperature of 65° F.

2.0
Parts Kit List
2.1
No Parts Kit Required. Parts required are specified within the assembly procedure.

3.0
Pot Weldment Assembly
[image: image1.wmf]L

o

c

t

i

t

e

T

h

r

e

a

d

L

o

c

k



3.1
Perform a Vacuum Leak Check of the Pot Weldment Assembly  (MD-276638) and



record results below.
	PART

NO.
	SCALE UNITS BEFORE HELIUM PROBE
	SCALE UNITS WHILE ENCLOSURE FLOODING
	DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM

DETECTABLE LEAK

	DATE

TIME
	OPERATOR'S LAST NAME
	
	
	MDS ( ((Response -Bckgnd) ( Leak Value) = MDL

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Inspector





Date


3.2
Assemble Dolly, if required, as per Dolly Assembly MD-429195.



Technician(s)





Date


3.3
Place Pot Weldment Assy onto Dolly Assembly and secure using screw, hex head, SS



5/16-18 X ¾” long (4 ea) and Washer, 5/16” SS (4 ea).

[image: image2.wmf]T

u

r

n

t

a

b

l

e

A

s

s

y

(

M

D

-

2

7

6

6

1

0

)

S

h

a

f

t

(

I

t

e

m

#

4

)

S

h

a

f

t

C

o

l

l

a

r

(

I

t

e

m

#

7

)

C

o

u

p

l

i

n

g

(

I

t

e

m

1

0

)

E

l

e

c

t

r

o

d

e

S

h

a

f

t

(

I

t

e

m

#

6

4

)

S

q

u

a

r

e

K

e

y

(

I

t

e

m

#

6

)




Technician(s)





Date


3.4
Install the following parts which are the drain assembly:



Item #73
Nipple, Hex
1 ea



Item #74
Street Elbow
1 ea



Item #75
Valve Worcester
1 ea



Item #76
Nipple, Male
1 ea



Item #77
Pipe, Cap
1 ea

[image: image3.wmf]


Technician(s)





Date

4.0
Contact Ball Assembly
[image: image4.wmf]H

V

C

a

b

l

e

I

n

s

u

l

a

t

o

r

A

s

s

e

m

b

l

y

(

M

D

-

2

7

6

6

0

5

)

s

h

o

w

n

w

i

t

h

C

o

n

t

a

c

t

B

a

l

l

A

s

s

e

m

b

l

y

(

M

D

-

2

7

6

6

0

6

)



4.1
Acquire the following parts for assembly of the Contact Ball Assembly as per



Dwg MB-429127.



Note:
Acquire enough parts to build four (4) Units.


Item #1
MB-429119
Top End Cap
1 ea


Item #2
MB-429120
Ball Retainer
1 ea


Item #3

Spring
1 ea


Item #4

Spherical Ball
1 ea


4.2
Assemble Contact Ball Assembly UNIT #1


4.2.1
Place Spherical Ball (Item #4) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



4.2.2
Place Spring (Item #3) into Ball Retainer onto of Spherical Ball.



4.2.3
Place Top End Cap (Item #1) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



Technician(s)





Date



4.2.4
Tack Weld the Top End Cap (Item #1) to Ball Retainer (Item #2)




as per Dwg MB-429127.




Note:
Ensure the Top End Cap is fully inserted in the Ball Retainer





prior to welding.



Weldor(s)





Date


4.3
Assemble Contact Ball Assembly UNIT #2 



4.3.1
Place Spherical Ball (Item #4) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



4.3.2
Place Spring (Item #3) into Ball Retainer onto of Spherical Ball.



4.3.3
Place Top End Cap (Item #1) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



Technician(s)





Date



4.3.4
Tack Weld the Top End Cap (Item #1) to Ball Retainer (Item #2)




as per Dwg MB-429127.




Note:
Ensure the Top End Cap is fully inserted in the Ball Retainer





prior to welding.



Weldor(s)





Date


4.4
Assemble Contact Ball Assembly UNIT #3


4.4.1
Place Spherical Ball (Item #4) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



4.4.2
Place Spring (Item #3) into Ball Retainer onto of Spherical Ball.



4.4.3
Place Top End Cap (Item #1) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



Technician(s)





Date



4.4.4
Tack Weld the Top End Cap (Item #1) to Ball Retainer (Item #2)




as per Dwg MB-429127.




Note:
Ensure the Top End Cap is fully inserted in the Ball Retainer





prior to welding.



Weldor(s)





Date


4.5
Assemble Contact Ball Assembly UNIT #4 



4.5.1
Place Spherical Ball (Item #4) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



4.5.2
Place Spring (Item #3) into Ball Retainer onto of Spherical Ball.



4.5.3
Place Top End Cap (Item #1) into Ball Retainer (Item #2).



Technician(s)





Date



4.5.4
Tack Weld the Top End Cap (Item #1) to Ball Retainer (Item #2)




as per Dwg MB-429127.




Note:
Ensure the Top End Cap is fully inserted in the Ball Retainer





prior to welding.



Weldor(s)





Date

5.0
High Voltage Cable Insulator Assembly
[image: image5.wmf]P

o

t

W

e

l

d

m

e

n

t

A

s

s

e

m

b

l

y

M

D

-

2

7

6

6

3

8


5.1
Acquire the following parts for assembly of the HV Cable Insulator Assembly 

as per Dwg MD-276605.



Note:
Acquire enough parts to build four (4) Units.


Item #1
MC-261825
Cable Feedthru Adapter
1 ea


Item #2
MB-261823
Cable Feedthru Tube Ring
1 ea


Item #3
MC-261829
Tube – Cable Insulator
1 ea


Item #4
MC-261822
Tube Termination
1 ea



Item #5
FNAL Stock
Rod, Threaded ¼”-20 X 1” Long
1 ea



Technician(s)





Date


5.2
Assemble HV Cable Insulator Assembly UNIT #1 as per Dwg MD-276605.



5.2.1
Clean all parts with Isopropyl Alcohol.



5.2.2
Mix epoxy resin (826/308) or approve equivalent.



5.2.3
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.2.4
Install the Tube Termination (Item #4) in the end of the Tube.



5.2.5
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.2.6
Install the Cable Feedthru Tube Ring on the end of the Tube.



5.2.7
Apply a film of epoxy to the outer edge of the Cable Feedthru




Cable Ring.



5.2.8
Install Cable Feedthru Tube Ring into the Cable Feedthru Adapter




Note:
Ensure individual parts are fully engaged onto mating parts.



5.2.9
Apply Loctite Thread lock onto Item #5 (Threaded Rod)




and insert fully into the Tube Termination (Item #4).



5.2.10
Stand assembly upright on the Cable Feedthru Adapter and 




and allow epoxy to cure 24 hours.




Note:
When standing assembly upright, protect the face of





Cable Feedthru Adapter from scratches, gouges, etc.



Technician(s)





Date


5.3
Assemble HV Cable Insulator Assembly UNIT #2 as per Dwg MD-276605.



5.3.1
Clean all parts with Isopropyl Alcohol.



5.3.2
Mix epoxy resin (826/308) or approve equivalent.



5.3.3
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.3.4
Install the Tube Termination (Item #4) in the end of the Tube.



5.3.5
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.3.6
Install the Cable Feedthru Tube Ring on the end of the Tube.



5.3.7
Apply a film of epoxy to the outer edge of the Cable Feedthru




Cable Ring.



5.3.8
Install Cable Feedthru Tube Ring into the Cable Feedthru Adapter




Note:
Ensure individual parts are fully engaged onto mating parts.



5.3.9
Apply Loctite Thread lock onto Item #5 (Threaded Rod)




and insert fully into the Tube Termination (Item #4).



5.3.10
Stand assembly upright on the Cable Feedthru Adapter and 




and allow epoxy to cure 24 hours.




Note:
When standing assembly upright, protect the face of





Cable Feedthru Adapter from scratches, gouges, etc.



Technician(s)





Date


5.4
Assemble HV Cable Insulator Assembly UNIT #3 as per Dwg MD-276605.



5.4.1
Clean all parts with Isopropyl Alcohol.



5.4.2
Mix epoxy resin (826/308) or approve equivalent.



5.4.3
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.4.4
Install the Tube Termination (Item #4) in the end of the Tube.



5.4.5
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.4.6
Install the Cable Feedthru Tube Ring on the end of the Tube.



5.4.7
Apply a film of epoxy to the outer edge of the Cable Feedthru




Cable Ring.



5.4.8
Install Cable Feedthru Tube Ring into the Cable Feedthru Adapter




Note:
Ensure individual parts are fully engaged onto mating parts.



5.4.9
Apply Loctite Thread lock onto Item #5 (Threaded Rod)




and insert fully into the Tube Termination (Item #4).



5.4.10
Stand assembly upright on the Cable Feedthru Adapter and 




and allow epoxy to cure 24 hours.




Note:
When standing assembly upright, protect the face of





Cable Feedthru Adapter from scratches, gouges, etc.



Technician(s)





Date


5.5
Assemble HV Cable Insulator Assembly UNIT #4 as per Dwg MD-276605.



5.5.1
Clean all parts with Isopropyl Alcohol.



5.5.2
Mix epoxy resin (826/308) or approve equivalent.



5.5.3
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.5.4
Install the Tube Termination (Item #4) in the end of the Tube.



5.5.5
Apply a film of epoxy to end of Tube – Cable Insulator.



5.5.6
Install the Cable Feedthru Tube Ring on the end of the Tube.



5.5.7
Apply a film of epoxy to the outer edge of the Cable Feedthru




Cable Ring.



5.5.8
Install Cable Feedthru Tube Ring into the Cable Feedthru Adapter




Note:
Ensure individual parts are fully engaged onto mating parts.



5.5.9
Apply Loctite Thread lock onto Item #5 (Threaded Rod)




and insert fully into the Tube Termination (Item #4).



5.5.10
Stand assembly upright on the Cable Feedthru Adapter and 




and allow epoxy to cure 24 hours.




Note:
When standing assembly upright, protect the face of





Cable Feedthru Adapter from scratches, gouges, etc.



Technician(s)





Date

[image: image6.wmf]H

u

b

M

B

-

2

7

6

6

1

2

T

u

r

n

T

a

b

l

e

M

D

-

3

2

9

1

2

8


6.0
HV Switch Feed-Thru Assembly
6.1
Assemble HV Switch Feed-Thru Assembly (MD-276606) by installing Contact Ball Assembly (MB-429127) onto Cable Insulator Assembly (MD-276605).




Unit #1




Unit #2




Unit #3




Unit #4



Technician(s)





Date

7.0
Turn Table Assembly

7.1
Assemble Turn Table as per Dwg MD-276610 using the following:

[image: image7.wmf]I

t

e

m

#

3

S

c

r

e

w

5

/

1

6

"

-

1

8

X

3

/

4

"

I

t

e

m

#

4

H

e

x

N

u

t

5

/

1

6

"

-

1

8

[image: image8.png]DETAIL "'G"






Item #1
MD-429128
Turn Table Plate
1 ea


Item #2
MB-276612
Hub
1 ea


Item #3

Shoulder Screw
2 ea


Item #4

Hex Nut 5/16”-18
2 ea



Technician(s)





Date


7.2
Install Electrode Assembly onto Turn Table as per DWG ME-276604 using the following:

[image: image9.wmf]S

e

r

i

a

l

N

o

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

D

r

a

w

i

n

g

N

o

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

M

a

g

n

e

t

W

e

i

g

h

t

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

L

b

s

.

D

C

R

e

s

i

s

t

a

n

c

e

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

L

s

@

1

k

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

Q

@

1

k

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

L

s

@

1

0

0

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

Q

@

1

0

0

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

P

r

e

v

i

o

u

s

S

e

r

i

a

l

N

o

(

s

)

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

?

H

H

H

i

P

o

t

C

o

i

l

T

o

C

o

r

e

@

5

0

0

V

D

C

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

?

A

D

a

t

e

C

o

m

p

l

e

t

e

d

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

R

e

m

a

r

k

s

:

M

E

-

3

8

8

2

0

3

S

e

r

i

a

l

N

o

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

D

r

a

w

i

n

g

N

o

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

M

a

g

n

e

t

W

e

i

g

h

t

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

L

b

s

.

D

C

R

e

s

i

s

t

a

n

c

e

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

L

s

@

1

k

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

Q

@

1

k

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

L

s

@

1

0

0

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

Q

@

1

0

0

H

z

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

P

r

e

v

i

o

u

s

S

e

r

i

a

l

N

o

(

s

)

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

?

H

H

H

i

P

o

t

C

o

i

l

T

o

C

o

r

e

@

5

0

0

V

D

C

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

?

A

D

a

t

e

C

o

m

p

l

e

t

e

d

:

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

_

R

e

m

a

r

k

s

:

M

E

-

3

8

8

2

0

3

S

e

r

i

a

l

N

u

m

b

e

r

D

w

g

N

u

m

b

e

r

M

a

g

n

e

t

W

e

i

g

h

t





Item #60
MB-429121
Stand Off
4 ea


Item #61
MB-429122
Electrode End
4 ea


Item #62

Screw, Spanner
4 ea


Item #63

Canted Coil Spring
8 ea


Item #64
MB-429123
Electrode Shaft
2 ea



Technician(s)





Date

[image: image10.png]




7.3
Install Shaft  (Item #4) MB-276647 into Turn Table Hub and secure with Pins MA-XXXXXX

to Hub and Item #6 Square Key (MA-429131) 1 ea..



Technician(s)





Date


7.4
Install Shaft Collar (Item #7) (2 ea) onto Shaft and secure with set screws

as per ME-276604.


7.5
Install Shaft Collar (Item #10) and secure to shaft with set screws.



Technician(s)





Date


7.6
Properly support the Turn Table Assembly, locate and countersink two



holes into each Flat Head Screw securing the electrode end.  Refer to Dwg



ME-276604.



Note:
Ensure ctrsunk holes are in location position on the electrode end as noted on dwg.

[image: image11.wmf]


Technician(s)





Date

X
7.7
Verify ctrsunk holes are properly located and a free of burrs.



Lead Person





Date

[image: image12.png]N E W

N

T

]

l RN O
NANNNNN NNV NANNANANNN N NN NN
ey
|
L .
L]
|
~L
|



8.0
Oiler Assembly

8.1
Acquire the following parts and assemble Four (4 ea)  5 oz Oiler Assembly as

per Dwg 2214-MC-276721:

UNIT #1


Item #1

Parker 5 psi check valve
1 ea


Item #2

O-Ring Parker #3-904
1 ea


Item #3

Acorn Nut ¼”
1 ea


Item #4

Martin Thiele Washer #AN-960
2 ea


Item #5

O-Ring Parker #2-006
1 ea


Item #6

O-Ring Parker #2-228
2 ea


Item #7
MB-276706
5 oz Reservoir Shaft
1 ea


Item #8
MA-276689
5 oz Acrylic Tube
1 ea


Item #9
MC-276703
5 oz Acrylic Top Cap
1 ea


Item #10
MC-276704
5 oz Acrylic Bottom Cap
1 ea


Item #11

O-Ring Parker #2-010
1 ea


Item #12

Tube Nut 3/8” Parker #6BZ
1 ea


Item #13

O-Ring Parker #2-109
1 ea


Item #14

Elbow, Parker, #6-6 EBZ-SS
1 ea


Item #15

Reducer, Parker #6-4 HBX-SS
1 ea



Technician(s)





Date

UNIT #2


Item #1

Parker 5 psi check valve
1 ea


Item #2

O-Ring Parker #3-904
1 ea


Item #3

Acorn Nut ¼”
1 ea


Item #4

Martin Thiele Washer #AN-960
2 ea


Item #5

O-Ring Parker #2-006
1 ea


Item #6

O-Ring Parker #2-228
2 ea


Item #7
MB-276706
5 oz Reservoir Shaft
1 ea


Item #8
MA-276689
5 oz Acrylic Tube
1 ea


Item #9
MC-276703
5 oz Acrylic Top Cap
1 ea


Item #10
MC-276704
5 oz Acrylic Bottom Cap
1 ea


Item #11

O-Ring Parker #2-010
1 ea


Item #12

Tube Nut 3/8” Parker #6BZ
1 ea


Item #13

O-Ring Parker #2-109
1 ea


Item #14

Elbow, Parker, #6-6 EBZ-SS
1 ea


Item #15

Reducer, Parker #6-4 HBX-SS
1 ea



Technician(s)





Date

UNIT #3


Item #1

Parker 5 psi check valve
1 ea


Item #2

O-Ring Parker #3-904
1 ea


Item #3

Acorn Nut ¼”
1 ea


Item #4

Martin Thiele Washer #AN-960
2 ea


Item #5

O-Ring Parker #2-006
1 ea


Item #6

O-Ring Parker #2-228
2 ea


Item #7
MB-276706
5 oz Reservoir Shaft
1 ea


Item #8
MA-276689
5 oz Acrylic Tube
1 ea


Item #9
MC-276703
5 oz Acrylic Top Cap
1 ea


Item #10
MC-276704
5 oz Acrylic Bottom Cap
1 ea


Item #11

O-Ring Parker #2-010
1 ea


Item #12

Tube Nut 3/8” Parker #6BZ
1 ea


Item #13

O-Ring Parker #2-109
1 ea


Item #14

Elbow, Parker, #6-6 EBZ-SS
1 ea


Item #15

Reducer, Parker #6-4 HBX-SS
1 ea



Technician(s)





Date

UNIT #4


Item #1

Parker 5 psi check valve
1 ea


Item #2

O-Ring Parker #3-904
1 ea


Item #3

Acorn Nut ¼”
1 ea


Item #4

Martin Thiele Washer #AN-960
2 ea


Item #5

O-Ring Parker #2-006
1 ea


Item #6

O-Ring Parker #2-228
2 ea


Item #7
MB-276706
5 oz Reservoir Shaft
1 ea


Item #8
MA-276689
5 oz Acrylic Tube
1 ea


Item #9
MC-276703
5 oz Acrylic Top Cap
1 ea


Item #10
MC-276704
5 oz Acrylic Bottom Cap
1 ea


Item #11

O-Ring Parker #2-010
1 ea


Item #12

Tube Nut 3/8” Parker #6BZ
1 ea


Item #13

O-Ring Parker #2-109
1 ea


Item #14

Elbow, Parker, #6-6 EBZ-SS
1 ea


Item #15

Reducer, Parker #6-4 HBX-SS
1 ea



Technician(s)





Date


8.2
After assembly, vacuum leak check Oiler Assembly Unit #1,  and record results below:

	PART

NO.
	SCALE UNITS BEFORE HELIUM PROBE
	SCALE UNITS WHILE ENCLOSURE FLOODING
	DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM

DETECTABLE LEAK

	DATE

TIME
	OPERATOR'S LAST NAME
	
	
	MDS ( ((Response -Bckgnd) ( Leak Value) = MDL

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Technician(s)





Date


8.3
After assembly, vacuum leak check Oiler Assembly Unit #2,  and record results below:

	PART

NO.
	SCALE UNITS BEFORE HELIUM PROBE
	SCALE UNITS WHILE ENCLOSURE FLOODING
	DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM

DETECTABLE LEAK

	DATE

TIME
	OPERATOR'S LAST NAME
	
	
	MDS ( ((Response -Bckgnd) ( Leak Value) = MDL

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Technician(s)





Date


8.4
After assembly, vacuum leak check Oiler Assembly Unit #3,  and record results below:

	PART

NO.
	SCALE UNITS BEFORE HELIUM PROBE
	SCALE UNITS WHILE ENCLOSURE FLOODING
	DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM

DETECTABLE LEAK

	DATE

TIME
	OPERATOR'S LAST NAME
	
	
	MDS ( ((Response -Bckgnd) ( Leak Value) = MDL

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Technician(s)





Date


8.5
After assembly, vacuum leak check Oiler Assembly Unit #4,  and record results below:

	PART

NO.
	SCALE UNITS BEFORE HELIUM PROBE
	SCALE UNITS WHILE ENCLOSURE FLOODING
	DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM

DETECTABLE LEAK

	DATE

TIME
	OPERATOR'S LAST NAME
	
	
	MDS ( ((Response -Bckgnd) ( Leak Value) = MDL

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Technician(s)





Date

[image: image13.wmf]9.0
Bellows Assembly

9.1
Acquire the following parts and assembly the Bellows Assembly as 

per Dwg 2214-MD-276757 & ME-276604:


Item #26
MC-276764
Support Bracket, LH
1 ea


Item #35

Hex Hd Cap Screw 0.312-18” X .63”
8 ea



Item #43

Support Bracket, RH

1 ea


Item #44
MC-276757
Bellows Assembly (includes bellows/plate)
1 ea




(MC-276766
Bellow Plate
2 ea)



(MC-23624
Bellows
1 ea)


Item #69
MB-429124
Top Plate Bellows
1 ea


Item #70

Rod SS 3/8-16” X 18”

4 ea


Item #71

Nut, Hex 3/8-16” SS

16 ea


Item #72

Washer flat  3/8” SS

8 ea



Technician(s)





Date


9.2
Weld the Bellows Plate (Item #1) to Bellows (Item #2) as per Dwg 2214-MD-276757.



Note:
Ensure Nuts on Bellows Plates are aligned to each other, end for end.



Weldor(s)





Date


9.3
Install Top Plate Bellow (MB-419124) (2 ea) and secure using  Rod SS 3/8-16” X 18”



(Item #70) (4 ea) through bellows assembly and Hex Nut, Hex 3/8-16” SS (Item #71)



(16 ea) and  Washer flat 3/8” SS (Item #72) (8 ea).

9.4
Install Support Bracket RH (Item #43) and Support Bracket LH (Item #23) to the bottom



of the Bellows assembly using hardware used in Step 9.3 as per Dwg ME-276604.



Technician(s)





Date


9.5
Vacuum Leak Check the Bellows assembly and record results below:

	PART

NO.
	SCALE UNITS BEFORE HELIUM PROBE
	SCALE UNITS WHILE ENCLOSURE FLOODING
	DETERMINATION OF MINIMUM

DETECTABLE LEAK

	DATE

TIME
	OPERATOR'S LAST NAME
	
	
	MDS ( ((Response -Bckgnd) ( Leak Value) = MDL

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Inspector





Date

10.0
Cover Plate Assembly

10.1
Acquire the following parts and assemble the Cover Plate Drive Assembly as

per Dwg 2214-ME-276604:



Note:
Not all parts will be used in Step #10, but in further assembly steps.


Item #2
MD-276634
Cover Plate
1 ea


Item #6
MA-429131
Square Key 3/16” X 1 9/16”
2 ea


Item #10
MA-429118
Coupling 5/8” w/set screw& 3/16” Keyway
1 ea


Item #11
MA-428133
Square Key 3/16” X 2.00”
1 ea


Item #15
NB-276643
Shaft Seal
1 ea


Item #16
#1045-6034
O-Ring
1 ea


Item #17
MB-276645
Shaft Washer
1 ea


Item #18
#1045-6316
O-Ring
1 ea


Item #19
#1226-1120
Soc Hd Cap Screw 0.250-20” X 1.50”
1 ea


Item #14
MB-276646
Shaft
1 ea


Item #20

Bearing, Morse Sealmaster SFT-12
1 ea


Item #21
MD-276616
Motor Support
1 ea


Item #22

 Boston Shaft Coupling 5/8” X ¾”
1 ea


Item #23

Hex HD Cap Screw 0.312” X 1.250”
4 ea


Item #24

Gearmotor
1 ea


Item #25
#1226-1050
Soc HD Cap Screw ).250” X 0.75”
3 ea


Item #27
MD-276617
Geneva Indexing Drive Support
1 ea


Item #28

Micro-Switch #BA-2RV A2
1 ea


Item #29
#1226-1035
Soc HD Cap Screw 6-32” X 1”
2 ea


Item #30

Genvamation
1 ea


Item #31

Hex Hd Cap Screw 0.375-16” X 1.50”
2 ea


Item #32

Hex Nut 0.375-16” SS
6 ea


Item #33
MB-276618
Micro Switch Plate
1 ea


Item #34
MA-429132
Square Key 3/16” X 1.750”
1 ea


Item #35

Hex Hd Cap Screw 0.312-18” X 0.63” SS
8 ea


Item #36

 Boston Shaft Coupling #FC15
1 ea


Item #37

Hex Nut 0.312-18” SS
4 ea


Item #40
MB-276659
Side Guard
2 ea


Item #41

Trantorque-Fenner Mamheim
1 ea


Item #42
MB-276679
Shaft Coupling
1 ea


Item #45

Lock Washer 0.31” ID SS
4 ea


Item #46

Lock Washer 0.38” ID SS
6 ea


Item #47

Soc Hd Cap Screw 8-32” X .500”
12 ea



Parts List Continued on next page


[image: image14.wmf]S

u

p

p

o

r

t

B

r

a

c

k

e

t

R

H

(

I

t

e

m

#

4

3

)

S

u

p

p

o

r

t

B

r

a

c

k

e

t

L

H

(

I

t

e

m

#

2

6

)

B

e

l

l

o

w

s

A

s

s

e

m

b

l

y

(

S

h

o

w

n

m

o

u

n

t

e

d

t

o

C

o

v

e

r

A

s

s

e

m

b

l

y

)




Item #47

Soc Hd Cap Screw 8-32” X .500”
12 ea


Item #48

Hex Hd Cap Screw 0.375-16” X 1.750”
4 ea



Item #49

Flat Washer 0.38” ID SS
6 ea


Item #50
MB-300249
Position Detector Cam
1 ea


Item #51
MB-300250
Motion Detector Cam
1 ea


Item #52

Soc Hd Set Screw 10-32” X 0.38”
4 ea


Item #53
MA-429116
Micro Switch Mt’g Block
1 ea


Item #54

Soc Hd Cap Screw 6-32” X 0.75”
2 ea


Item #56

Soc Hd Cap Screw 6-32” X2.00”
2 ea


Item #57
Robt Shaw
Micro Switch #287-0018-00
2 ea


Item #65

Eye Bolt, Shoulder 3/8-16” 1 ¼”
4 ea


Item #78

Parker Relief Valve #42-C4L-5-B
1 ea



Note:
Not all parts will be used in Step #10, but in further assembly steps.



Technician(s)





Date

[image: image15.png]rt fe?
TDETAlL F

\eopes

_/___5

25 i Lol

2 |

~
~

N

- ——— o o —— g

-
e

O

2 |

=

27

31

20
14
65

39
39

32,4649




10.2
Set Cover Plate (Item #2) onto appropriate and secure assembly table.


10.3
Install Square Key (Item #6) onto Shaft (Item #14).


10.4
Install Position Detector Cam (Item #50) w/ Soc Hd Set Screw (Item #52)



onto Shaft (Item #14).


10.5
Install Motion Detector Cam (Item #51) w/ Soc Hd Set Screw (Item #52)



onto Shaft (Item #14)


10.6
Install Bearing (Item #20) onto Shaft (Item #14).


10.7
Install Shaft Washer (Item #17) into cover plate.

[image: image16.wmf]

10.8
Install O-Rings (Item #16) and (Item #18) into Shaft Seal (Item #15).


10.9
Install Shaft (Item #14) into Shaft Seal (Item #15).  Ensure O-Ring (Item #16)



is not damage during installation of Shaft.


10.10
Insert Shaft into Shaft Washer and secure Shaft Seal to Cover using



Soc Hd Cap Screw (Item #19) 0.25-20” X 1.500” SS (6 ea).


10.11
Install Motor Support (Item #21) onto Cover Assembly and secure using



Hex Hd Cap Screw 0.312-18” X 0.630”Long SS (Item #35) (4 ea).


10.12
Secure Bearing (Item #20) to Motor Support using Hex Hd Cap Screw 



0.375-16” X 1.500” Long SS (Item #31) w/Hex Nut (Item #32)(2 ea), 



Lock Washer 0.38 ID SS (Item #46)(2 ea), and Flat Washer 0.38” ID SS



(Item #49)(2 ea).



10.13
Install Micro-Switch Mounting Block (Item #53) to Motor Support using



Soc Hd Cap Screw 6-32 X 0.75”Long SS(Item #54) (1 ea).


10.14
Install Micro-Switch (Item #57) using Soc Hd Cap Screw  6-32 X 2.00 Long



SS(Item #56)(2 ea) onto Micro-Switch Mounting Block.


10.15
Install Gearmotor (Item #24) onto Motor Support using Soc Hd Cap Screw

[image: image17.wmf]T

a

c

k

W

e

l

d

3

p

l

a

c

e

s

 (Item #25) (3 ea).


10.16
Install Shaft Coupling (Item #22) with Shaft Coupling Inserts (Item #36) onto



Gearmotor (Item #24).


10.17
Install Square Key (Item #34) onto Gearmotor, then install Micro-Switch Plate



(Item #33).


10.18
Install Shaft Coupling (Item #42) onto Shaft (Item #14).


10.19
Install Trantorque (Item #41) into Shaft Coupling (Item #42).


10.20
Install Indexing Drive Support (Item #27) onto Motor Support (Item #21)



and secure using Hex Hd Cap Screw 0.312-18 X 1.25” Long SS (4 ea)(Item #23),



Hex Nut (Item #37)(4 ea), and Lock Washer (Item #45)(4 ea).

[image: image18.wmf]

10.21
Install Genvamation (Item #30) onto top of Motor Support and into Shaft 



Coupling (Item #22) and Trantorque (Item #41).


10.22
Secure Genvamation to Motor Support using Items #32,# 46, #48, & #49.


10.23
Install Micro-Switch (Item #28) using Soc Hd Cap Screw 6032 X 1.0 Long



SS (Item #29) (2 ea) to the inside of Indexing Drive Support.

11.0
Cover Assembly/Turn Table Assembly

11.1
Install Square Key (Item #11) (1 ea) and Coupling (Item #10) (1 ea) into 

Turn-Table Assembly Shaft.


11.2
Install Turn-Table Assembly into Coupling (Item #10) and Secure.

[image: image19.wmf]

11.3
Install HV Switch Feed-Thru Assembly (Item #3)(4 ea) into the Cover Assembly

[image: image20.wmf]5

5

3

S

h

o

w

n

a

s

S

w

i

t

c

h

A

s

s

e

m

b

l

y

w

/

P

o

t

W

e

l

d

m

e

n

t

f

o

r

c

l

a

r

i

t

y



and secure using Soc Hd Cap Screw 0.25-20 X 1.0 Long SS (Item #55)(24 ea).

12.0
Liner Assembly
[image: image21.wmf]6

4





Shown with Turn Table Assembly (not yet installed)  for clarity!!


12.1
Install Item #13 Bottom Liner (MD-276615) (1 ea) onto the bottom of the



Pot Weldment Assy.


12.2
Install Item #12 Side Liner (MD-276614)(1 Ea) onto the bottom of the the



Pot Weldment Assy, inside of the Bottom Liner.



Technician(s)





Date

13.0
Final Cover Assembly

13.1
Acquire the following parts and assemble the Cover Plate Final Assembly as

per Dwg 2214-ME-276604:


Item #38
MA-429117
O-Ring
1 ea


Item #39

Soc Hd Cap Screw 0.312-18” X 1.500” SS
16 ea


13.2
Install O-Ring (Item #38) into O-Ring Groove at the top of the Pot 

Weldment Assy (Item #1).


13.3
Using approved lifting methods, lift the completed Cover Plate Assembly with

turn table assembly and install into the Pot Weldment Assy (Item #1)

Note:
During install of the Cover Plate Assembly do not damage the O-Ring.

13.4
Install Item #39 Soc Hd Cap Screw into Cover Plate Assembly to secure it to


the Pot Weldment Assy.  Torque the bolts to XX ft/lbs.


13.5
Install the Four (4 ea) 5 oz Oiler Assemblies (Item #59) into the HV Switch 



Feed-Thru Assy (Item #55).


13.6
Install Bellows Assembly (Item #44) onto the cover plate and secure with Hex 



Hd Cap Screw 0.312-18” X 0.63” SS (8 ea).


13.7
Make tubing connection from cover plate to bottom of bellows assembly 



using XXXXXX (tubing ???? w/valve ?????).


13.8
Install XXXX (Valve ???) into top of Bellows Assembly.


13.9
Install Side Guards (Item #40) MB-276679 (2 ea) and secure using 8-32 X 0.500”



Long SS screws (Item #47)(6ea/guard).


13.10
Install Parker Relief Valve (Item #78)(1 ea) into Cover Plate (Item #2).



Technician(s)





Date

14.0
Final Preparation/Inspection/Shipping
14.1
Weigh the Polarity Reversing Switch using a under a hook scale or equivalent.  Record the magnet weight below.

	Scale Model/Type
	Scale Serial Number
	Polarity Switch Weight (Lbs.)

	
	
	




Technician(s)





Date

14.2
Stencil the Polarity Reversing Switch serial number and weight (Lbs.) in 2" characters centered on Pot Weldment Assembly using Flat White Enamel Paint (Fermi stock 1825-1340 or equivalent). 

Note(s):
The magnet serial number is indicated at the base of this traveler.

Note(s):
Brady/Brother Labels may be substituted (See ProEng).

EXAMPLE

Polarity Reversing Switch

PRSAXXX-0

SWITCH WEIGHT



Technician(s)





Date


14.3
Affix the completed Generic Magnet Identification Labels (MA-318490) (Qty. 1) on



the Polarity Reversing Switch.  Place the label on the Pot Weldment Assembly.. Affix 



a completed Generic Magnet Identification Label (MA-318490) to this page or complete the facsimile below.


Partially Completed

Generic Magnet Identification Label (MA-318490)



Inspector





Date

X
14.4
Perform the following:



Update DSR Keywords










Location












Location Verified Date










Status












Make entry regarding work performed.








Lead Person





Date

15.0
Production Complete


15.1
Process Engineering verify that the Tevatron Polarity Reversing Switch Assembly Traveler is accurate and complete.  This shall include a review of all steps to ensure that all operations have been completed and signed off.  Ensure that all Discrepancy Reports, Nonconformance Reports, Repair/Rework Forms, Deviation Index and dispositions have been reviewed by the Responsible Authority for conformance before being approved.

Comments:



Process Engineering/Designee



Date





































Tevatron Polarity Reversing Switch
Magnet Serial No.
 MERGEFIELD SerialNo   MERGEFIELD ReworkID 


Note(s):__ MERGEFIELD Notes ______________________



Page 
 of 33


